Y\
B, okLAHOMA

<« Office of Management
v & Enterprise Services

Statewide Contract
Addendum

\J

Y

[N

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW0500
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-5986, 0-5988, 0-6019

Contract Title: Snow Removal Equipment
Contract Issuance Date: 10/30/2020
Contract Supplier: Grand, Industrial, and Southwest
Addendum # 3
Addendum Date: 10/4/2022

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480
E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

Awarded suppliers have agreed to renew this contract for one additional year. The contract term
has been modified to include:

10/23/2022 through 10/22/2023

Grand Truck Equipment
451527 Sparrowhawk Circle
Afton, OK 74331

Vendor ID# 518902,

PS # 0-6019

Contact: Jeff Hankins
918-264-0224
jeffhankins@cox.net

Industrial Truck Equipment
3400 S. Thomas Road
Oklahoma City, OK 73179
Vendor ID# 249905,

PS# 0-5988

Contact: Dwight Anderson
405-688-6100
dwight@iteok.com

Southwest Trailers

10400 West Reno
Oklahoma City, OK 73127
Vendor ID# 75503,

PS# 0-5986

Contact: Kurt Olson
405-943-9851
kolson@swtrailer.com

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1



mailto:jeffhankins@cox.net
mailto:dwight@iteok.com
mailto:kolson@swtrailer.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

